HAMPSHIRE COUNTY GROUP INSURANCE TRUST
Executive Committee
Meeting Notice and Agenda
June 21, 2023

9:00 A.M.
Z0O0OM Meeting
Call to Order RK
Approval of Minutes of May 2023 RK
Financial Report (vote) JS
Month of May 2023

Income & Expenses & Operating Expenses

For Trust and Wellness Initiative
Wellness MK
South Hadley and Orange Appeal (vote) JS
Documentation for Births/Adoptions (vote) JS
2024 Budget (vote) JS
Stop Loss — 2024 (vote) IS
Personnel Policy changes (vote) IS
Move Update JS
CVS Updates JS
BCBS Updates JS
Other Last Minute Items IS
Executive Session, Persuant to MGL 30a, Section 21, Item 2 RK

To conduct strategy sessions in preparation for negotiations with nonunion personnel or
to conduct collective bargaining sessions or contract negotiations with nonunion
personnel;

Adjournment RK

Meeting Schedule

Insurance Advisory Committee — July 19, 2023, 10:00 a.m. ZOOM
Executive Committee — August 16, 2023, 9:00 a.m., ZOOM
Executive Committee — September 20 2023, 9:00 a.m., ZOOM

D




Joseph Shea is inviting you to a scheduled Zoom meeting.

Join Zoom Meeting
https://usO2web.zoom.us/i/86112038532?pwd=YUhkMU90RDIXRHRISUYXUHM1WU55QT09

Meeting ID: 861 1203 8532
Passcode: 235351

One tap mobile
+13017158592,,861120385324#,,,,%235351# US (Washington DC)
+13052241968,,861120385324,,,,¥235351# US

Dial by your location

e +1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC)
e +1305 224 1968 US

e +1 309 205 3325 US

* +1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago)

e +1 646 558 8656 US (New York)
e +1 6469313860 US

e +1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose)
e +1 689 278 1000 US

e +1719 359 4580 US

e +1 253205 0468 US

e +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma)

e +1 346 248 7799 US (Houston)
e +1 360 209 5623 US

e +1 386 347 5053 US

e +1 507 473 4847 US

e +1 564 217 2000 US

e +1 6694449171 US

Meeting ID: 861 1203 8532
Passcode: 235351

Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/krSnZlueG




HAMPSHIRE COUNTY GROUP INSURANCE TRUST

98 KING STREET
NORTHAMPTON, MA 01060

TO: All Trust Member Units

RE: Minutes of May 17, 2023
Executive Committee Meeting
Via Zoom Teleconference

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Russ Kaubris Rich Carmignani Jr Joanne Misiaszek
Emily Russo Donna Whiteley

OTHERS PRESENT;:

Joseph Shea Cynthia Graves Jessica Hebert

Michele Komosa

CALL TO ORDER
In compliance with the Governor’s orders suspending certain provisions of the open meeting
laws due to Covid-19, this meeting was held via Zoom telephone/video conference.

Chairman Russ Kaubris called the meeting to order at 9:05 a.m. with a quorum present.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Chairman Russ Kaubris requested that the minutes of March 15, 2023 be approved by
unanimous consent, all were in favor.

FINANCIAL REPORT

Financial Report

The Financial Report for the month of April was presented reflecting a starting balance of
$2,156,135.28 with a total monthly income received of $5,591,566.84 and monthly expenses of
$7,296,816.13 with a total net monthly income of ($1,705,229.29) and an ending month balance
of $450,905.99 with accounts receivable of $917,955.04 leaving a total of $32,905,614.61.

Investments and CD'’s for April 2023

The investments portfolio value was $11,164,369.30 with a market change of $122,452.67
leaving a total of $11,286,821.97. The starting balance in CD’s was $15,363,916.49, with
interest earned of $26,518.54 leaving a balance of $15,390,435.03.

APRIL EXPENDITURES
The expenditures for the month of April were reviewed.

Chairman Russ Kaubris requested that the full financial report, including the expenditures, be
approved by unanimous consent, all were in favor.
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WELLNESS UPDATE
Michele gave an update on the Wellness Initiative program:

® Spring Challenge— The Nutrition Ambition Spring Challenge just ended on Monday.
There were 324 participants.

* Learn to Live — May is mental health awareness month. Michele sent out links from
Learn to Live for webinars on the topic. Learn to Live is also incentivizing members
who watch any of the videos and they will receive a gift card.

* A Healthy Me — There are currently 534 subscribers. This is the first year we will have
50 people reach 100 points and receive gift cards at the close of the campaign. The A
Healthy Me platform will be changing on July 1%, Members will need to re-register
under the new platform to participate in the new fiscal year.

* Benefits/Health Fairs — Michele stated there were 8 units that hosted fairs this year.
Overall, these were well attended and the employees in attendance had great questions.
We also had representatives from CanaRx, Delta Dental, Metlife Vision and BCBS attend
with us among other vendors the units invited. Cindy added that we received a lot of
positive feedback from employees, all with compliments and gratitude regarding the
benefits and how rich our coverage is.

For more information on any wellness programs contact Michele Komosa via email at
michelek@hcgit.org.

OPEN ENROLLMENT
Cindy stated open enrollment is underway and we’ve already seen a lot of people changing to the
PPO plan as well as new additions.

ONGOING COVID COVERAGE

Joe explained while we voted at the last IAC meeting to cover covid test kits at a max of $12 per
kit and 2 kits per person per month, we are still waiting to hear about what will be happening
with the vaccines.

BUDGET ITEMS
Joe stated there were a couple new things he’d like to have added to our budget for this year.

Office Space

Joe explained how we would like to move the location of the Trust office. In our current
location, there are apartments above and below our 1% floor office space, and the tenants in these
apartments smoke. The cigarette smoke has been infesting our space worse than ever making it
an unhealthy work environment. Joe stated he did some research and found a new office
location down the street that he’d like to move us to. While there will be expenses for moving,
we will save money in the long run as the rent is cheaper.

Dental Coverage
Joe stated he’d like to see the Trust offer dental coverage to staff as a benefit with a 75/25
employer/employee premium rate split, like with our health insurance.

The Executive Committee agreed these items should be added to the budget accordingly. The
proposed budget will be reviewed at the next EC meeting.

&
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STOP LOSS
Joe stated our stop loss has been put out to bid. So far we only have a couple people who have
reached the limit. We will have all quotes in to review and vote on at the next EC meeting.

IT UPDATE

Joe explained we continue to have Ed Haber work on updating our billing system. Our current
billing system is well over 20 years old and no longer supported by Microsoft. Ed is working to
convert this so it is supported and up to date with technology. We have requested a few items be
incorporated with the upgrade if possible, such as the capability to send our invoices to units
electronically, include an invoice cover sheet, and be able to produce various reports from the
system. Joe explained we had previously looked into purchasing other software programs but
those came at an initial expense of over $500,000 and required annual subscription fees of over
$100,000 per year. Continuing with Ed Haber’s upgrading, it will not only save us money in th
upfront costs, but there will be no subscription fees going forward after completion.

NEW BUSINESS

Joe explained we received an appeal for an enrollment that was denied. Since this was not
received in time to add to this agenda, the Executive Committee agreed to have a special meeting
next Monday to review this item.

EXECUTIVE SESSION
The Executive Committee meeting ended at 9:36am as the committee members entered into an
Executive Session to discuss the Director’s contract which will expire on June 30, 2023.

Respectfully submitted,
Cynthia Graves

Meeting Schedule
Executive Committee — June 21, 2023, 9:00 a.m., via ZOOM
Insurance Advisory Committee — July 19, 2023, 10:00 a.m., via ZOOM
Executive Committee — August 16, 2023, 9:00 a.m., via ZOOM
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HAMPSHIRE COUNTY GROUP INSURANCE TRUST

98 KING STREET
NORTHAMPTON, MA 01060

TO: All Trust Member Units

RE: Minutes of May 22, 2023
Executive Committee Meeting
Via Zoom Teleconference

MEMBERS PRESENT:

Russ Kaubris Rich Carmignani Jr Deborah Kuhn
Michelle Hill Joanne Misiaszek Emily Russo
Donna Whiteley Denise Cashin

OTHERS PRESENT:
Joseph Shea

CALL TO ORDER
In compliance with the Governor’s orders suspending certain provisions of the open meeting
laws due to Covid-19, this meeting was held via Zoom telephone/video conference.

Chairman Russ Kaubris called the meeting to order at 10:00 a.m. with a quorum present.

Hadley Appeal

The Town of Hadley and one of its subscribers appealed a decision of the Trust when it declined
to add a dependent as it was beyond our stated policy of receiving all paperwork within 30 days
of the qualifying event. Both the Town of Hadley and the subscriber described in detail as to the
circumstances as to why the 30 day period was not met. After EC discussion, vote was
motioned, seconded to allow the dependent to be added by a 7-1 vote.

Further discussion ensued around the 30 day window for birth/adoptions. The majority felt the
30 day was too restrictive. A motion was made to change the policy for birth/adoptions to have a
60 day enrollment period. This motion was seconded and approved with a 6-2 vote. NOTE: As
this item was not on the agenda, this will need to be revoted at the 6/21/23 EC meeting.

ADJOURNMENT
Chairman Russ Kaubris requested to adjourn the meeting by unanimous consent at 10:28 a.m.,
all were in favor.

Respectfully submitted,
Jospeh Shea
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Hampshire County Group Insurance Trust

TRANSACTION REPORT MAY 2023 (FY23)

(2,277,792.75

(2,277,792.75

STARTING BALANCE GENERAL FUND (M&T BANK) $  (2,319,597.24)
2023 |TRANSACTION A/P DEBIT A/R CREDIT
MAY M&T BANK
1 M&T BANK (FROM ESB ACCT) 2,750,000.00 | $ 430,402.76
1 |M&T BANK (FROM ESB ACCT) 2,000,000.00 [ $ 2,430,402.76
1 |BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD 5,845,673.45 $ (3,415,270.69)
1 |STEALTH/STOP LOSS 256,933.22 | $  (3,158,337.47)
1 |CANARX 17,304.30 $ (3,175,641.77)
1 [M&T BANK 484,594.08 [ $ (2,691,047.69)
1 |M&T BANK 174,783.65 [ $  (2,516,264.04)
3 |M&T BANK 490790 | $ (2,511,356.14)
12 |M&T BANK 240212 [ $ (2,508,954.02)
15 |M&T BANK 262,518.14 | $ (2,246,435.88)
19 |M&T BANK 369,584.44 | $ (1,876,851.44)
22 |M&T BANK 27945437 | $ (1,597,397.07)
26 |M&T BANK 759,157.95 | $ (838,239.12)
30 [M&T BANK 413,806.12 | $ (424,433.00)
31 [CVS CAREMARK 1,818,468.12 $ (2,242,901.12)
31 [PAYROLL 29,794.02 $ (2,272,695.14)
31 |ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 8,028.16 $ (2,280,723.30)
31 [INTEREST 2,03055 [ $ (2,277,792.75)
SF 077792 75
$ (2,277,792.75)
$ )
$ )
$ )

(2,277,792.75

STARTING BALANCE GENERAL FUND (EASTHAMPTON SAVINGS BANK) $ 2,770,503.23
2023 |TRANSACTION A/P DEBIT A/R CREDIT

MAY | EASTHAMPTON SAVINGS BANK

1 |STEALTH/STOP LOSS 160,495.39 $ 2,610,007.84
1 |ESB (FROM ESB CD X7499) 2,000,000.00| $ 4,610,007.84
1 |ESB (TO M&T BANK ACCT) 2,000,000.00 $ 2,610,007.84
1 |ESB (TO M&T BANK ACCT) 2,750,000.00 $ (139,992.16)
1 |ESB 6,122.80 | $ (133,869.36)
1 |ESB 170,574.13 | $ 36,704.77
2 |ESB 62,540.12 | $ 99,244.89
3 |ESB 24,060.48 | $ 123,305.37
17 |ESB 4721176 | $ 170,517.13
17 |ESB 31,077.44 | $ 201,594.57
17 |ESB 212,587.92 | $ 414,182.49
18 |ESB 160,249.19 | $ 574,431.68
22 |ESB 85,230.89 | $ 659,662.57
24 |ESB 128,605.41 | $ 788,267.98
25 |ESB 65,510.64 | $ 853,778.62
25 |ESB 171,193.50 | $  1,024,972.12
25 |ESB 12,243.40 | $  1,037,215.52
25 |ESB 11,740.76 [ $  1,048,956.28
25 |ESB 583,507.28 | $ 1,632,463.56
26 |ESB 6,122.80 | $ 1,638,586.36
26 |ESB 172,038.72 | $ 1,810,625.08
26 |ESB 9123766 | $ 1,901,862.74
26 |ESB 6,96468 | $ 1,908,827.42
26 |ESB 12576172 | $  2,034,589.14

D




26 |ESB 4898459 | $ 2,083,573.73
26 |ESB 182,065.03 [ $ 2,265,638.76
26 |ESB 133,380.74 | $ 2,399,019.50
26 |ESB 591312 [ $ 2,404,932.62
30 |ESB 10,636.80 | $ 2,415,569.42
30 [ESB 611,853.88 | $  3,027,423.30
30 |ESB 62,540.12 | $ 3,089,963.42
30 |ESB 56,128.96 | $ 3,146,092.38
31 |ESB 921200 $ 3,155,304.38
31 |ESB 97,189.16 | $ 3,252,493.54
31 |ESB 302272 $ 3,255,516.26
31 |ESB 7227020 | $  3,327,786.46
31 BLUE MEDICARE RX (APR) 453,543.70 3 2,874,242.76
31 |INTEREST 619.32 | $ 2,874,862.08
$ 2,874,862.08
$ 2,874,862.08
$ 2,874,862.08
MEMBER UNIT DEPOSITS ON HAND
MAY Starting Balance>>>>>>>>>>>>>>> | § 4,444 801.96
$ 4,444801.96
31 Total $ 4,444,801.96
M&T BANK
MAY |[Post Employee Benefits Fund Starting Balance>>>>>>>>>>>>>>> | § 80,477.09
31 |Retiree Health & Life Ins. 1,868.94 995.16 | $ 79,603.31
31 Total $ 79,603.31
M&T BANK
MAY |[Accrued Vacation & Sick Time Fund Starting Balance>>>>>>>>>>>>>>> | § 31,317.96
$ 31,317.96
31 Total $ 31,317.96
OPEB
MAY |CD-Easthampton Savings $ 302,899.57
31 |12 mos.@ 4.50% (matures 5/24/24) x1851 693.31 | $ 303,592.88
Total $ 303,592.88
INVESTMENTS

MAY |CD-Easthampton Savings $ 15,390,435.03
4 TO ESB GENERAL FUND 2,000,000.00 $ 13,390,435.03
31 |9 mos.@ 2.25% (matures 8/18/23) x7499 27,486.02 | $ 13,417,921.05
31 Total $ 13,417,921.05
MAY [Portfolio Value MAY 1, 2023 $ 11,286,821.97
$ 11,286,821.97
31 |Investment Earnings/Loss (177,181.09)| $§ 11,109,640.88

$

Total

29,983,947.37




MONTHLY ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

HAMPSHIRE COUNTY GROUP INSURANCE TRUST

FOR JUNE 2023 PREMIUMS

JUNE PREMIUMS NOT PAID

_ TOAVOID LATE ASSESSMENT FEE

AS OF MAY 31, 2023

INVOICE MUST BE PAID BEFORE:

e June §, 2023
CHESTER 1,716.99 6/5/2023
CHESTERFIELD/GOSHEN RSD 32,063.70 6/2/2023
HADLEY 179,356.48 6/2/2023
HAMPSHIRE REGIONAL SD 202,158.71 6/2/12023
HILLTOWN CDC 7,831.88 6/2/2023
PLAINFIELD 5,588.56 6/2/2023
FRONTIER RSD 177,704.02 6/2/2023
NEW SALEM/WENDELL USD 57,778.12 LATE FEE ASSESSED (6/6/23)
SO. DEERFIELD WATER SUPPLY DIST 5,924.88 6/5/2023
$ 670,123.34
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Hampshire County Group Insurance Trust

Claim Payments

CLAIMS AMOUNT PAID VARIANCE CUMULATIVE VAR.
2020-Jan $§ 4,478,889.48 A $ 5,072,300.00 A $  (593,410.52) $ 266,909.23
February § 5,222,819.59 A $ 5,072,300.00 A $ 150,519.59 $ 417,428.82
March $ 5,353,177.63 A $ 5,072,300.00 A $ 280,877.63 $ 698,306.45
April $ 3,329,731.92 A $ 5,072,300.00 A $ (1,742,568.08) $ (1,044,261.63)
May $ 4,511,071.96 A $ 5,072,300.00 A $ (561,228.04) $ (1,605,489.67)
June $ 4,464,097.48 A $ 5,072,300.00 A $  (608,202.52) $ (2,213,692.19)
July $ 7,826,890.70 A $ 5,072,300.00 A $ 2,754,590.70 $ 540,898.51
August $ 4,823,789.64 A $ 5,072,300.00 A $  (248,510.36) $ 292,388.15
September § 4,771,553.13 A $ 5,072,300.00 A $  (300,746.87) $ (8,358.72)
October $ 5,348,857.12 A $ 5,072,300.00 A $ 276,557.12 $ 268,198.40
November $ 4,979,230.59 A $ 5,072,300.00 A $ (93,069.41) $ 175,128.99
December $ 4,604,432.34 A $ 5,072,300.00 A $  (467,867.66) $ (292,738.67)
Jan-21 $ 5,094,645.16 A $ 5,072,300.00 A $ 22,345.16 $ (270,393.51)
February $ 4,866,097.70 A $ 5,072,300.00 A $  (206,202.30) $ (476,595.81)
March $ 5,055,328.42 A $ 5,072,300.00 A $ (16,971.58) $ (493,567.39)
April $ 6,209,756.93 A $ 5,072,300.00 A $ 1,137,456.93 $ 643,889.54
May $ 5,272,497.71 A $ 5,072,300.00 A $ 200,197.71 $ 844,087.25
June $ 5,201,232.55 $ 5,072,300.00 $ 128,932.55 $ 973,019.80
July $  4,233,942.93 $ 4,956,200.00 $  (722,257.07) $ 250,762.73
August $  4,199,688.21 $ 4,503,600.00 $  (303,911.79) $ (53,149.06)
September $  4,013,790.09 $ 4,503,600.00 $  (489,809.91) $ (542,958.97)
October $ 4,857,186.73 $ 4,503,600.00 $ 353,586.73 $ (189,372.24)
November $ 4,665,928.58 $ 4,503,600.00 $ 162,328.58 $ (27,043.66)
December $ 5,328,234.25 $ 4,503,600.00 $ 824,634.25 $ 797,590.59
January22 $§ 3,186,088.18 $ 4,519,500.00 $ (1,333,411.82) $ (535,821.23)
Feb $ 4,253,200.86 $ 4,519,500.00 $  (266,299.14) $ (802,120.37)
Mar $ 4,606,467.78 $ 4,519,500.00 $ 86,967.78 $ (715,152.59)
Apr $ 5,304,201.27 $ 4,519,500.00 $ 784,701.27 $ 69,548.68
May $ 5,169,315.53 $ 4,519,500.00 $ 649,815.53 $ 719,364.21
June $ 4,278,176.10 $ 4,519,500.00 $  (241,323.90) $ 478,040.31
July $ 4,422 904.17 $ 4,839,000.00 $ (416,095.83) $ 61,944.48
August $ 4,942,118.09 $ 4,839,000.00 $ 103,118.09 $ 165,062.57
September $ 5,412,928.05 $ 4,839,000.00 $ 573,928.05 $ 738,990.62
October $ 3,481,954.17 $ 4,839,000.00 $ (1,357,045.83) $ (618,055.21)
November $ 4,997,187.15 $ 4,839,000.00 $ 158,187.15 $ (459,868.06)
December § 5,128,806.81 $  4,839,000.00 $ 289,806.81 $ (170,061.25)
January 2023 $ 4,941,510.44 $ 4,839,000.00 $ 102,5610.44 $ (67,550.81)
February $§ 5,145,447.69 $ 4,839,000.00 $ 306,447.69 $ 238,896.88
March $ 5,606,776.57 $ 4,839,000.00 $ 767,776.57 $ 1,006,673.45
April $ 3,656,013.51 $ 4,839,000.00 $ (1,182,986.49) $ (176,313.04)
May $ 4,968,758.05 $ 4,839,000.00 $ 129,758.05 $ (46,554.99)
P = Acturial Projection of Claims or Anticipated Payments, A = Actual Info. E = Estimate based on some actual information
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Town of Orange
Human Resources QIENDL,
6 Prospect Street BASSA g

Orange, MA 01364
www.townoforange.org

June 15, 2023

Dear Executive Committee,

I am writing with the hope that I can have insurance reinstated for a retired employee’s spouse,

The retired employee is Demil Kovacevic, who worked for the Orange School system, his wife is the one
that has a lack in coverage, Jeanne Kovacevic. Jeanne will turn 65 on June 26, 2023. As standard procedure
Cindy Graves notified me, via email, on March 23, 2023, that Jeanne would be turning 65 in three months, I
sent this information, via United States Postal Setvice, to Jeanne and she called me the day before she
received the letter in the mail,

I let Jeanne know that we would need a copy of her Medicare cards once they arrived, and I would be able to
handle the rest of the paperwork for her. I also mentioned that we would need this information before May
24, 2023 (as noted in the letter that was sent to her residence).

At the beginning of May Jeanne reached out to me via phone call. She left me a message to call her back
regarding the next steps in this process. I mistakenly wrote the wrong phone number down to return her call.
I had called the incorrect phone number and left a message. I did not receive a call back from this message —
since it was the wrong phone number, Jeanne has noted that she attempted to reach me multiple times and
did not get a response. I did not receive any voicemails when she called.

I was able to speak with Jeanne when she came into the office on Tuesday June 6, 2023. At that time, she
provided me with her Medicare card and asked what the next steps were. I let her know that I thought the
date had passed for us to receive this information but that I would follow up with Cindy and see if there was
anything we could do to get her back on insurance. I did not complete this step at that point and did not
follow up with Jeanne as I had noted.

Jeanne did attempt to call me multiple times the week of June 12, Unfortunately, I was off one of those
days. Upon my return [ did have a voicemail from Jeanne and started working on the follow-up that was
promised the week prior. I did get caught up on a few other tasks and this one fell off my radar. Jeanne called
again on Wednesday 6/14 and was able to catch me. At this point she was upset that I hadn’t followed
through with my promise the week before and she asked for a direct contact line to HCGIT. 1 gave her this
information and she spoke with Cindy.

Prior to being cancelled from the plan Jeanne was enrolled in the PPO individual plan, I am asking for
permission to have her insurance reinstated as noted below:
@®

The Town of Orange is an Equal Opportunity Provider.




PPO Individual 6/1/2023 — 6/30/2023
Medex ~ 7/1/2023 through next enrollment

[f approved Jeanne would stay on the Medex plan for future open enrollment periods. I would appreciate any
